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Previous BUY
2021 Target Price (Bt) 48.00
Price (21/07/2021) 41.75
Up/downside (%) +15.0
SET Index 1,540.88
Sector Commerce

Foreign limit/actual (%) 100.00/13.17
Free float (%) 38.93
Market cap (Bt m) 36,400.55
Avg daily T/0 (Bt m) (2021 YTD) 167.39
hi, lo, avg (Bt) (2021 YTD) 43.00, 32.25, 37.19

10D 2020 4
THAI CAC N/A
BT (mn) 2020 2021E  2022E  2023E
Revenue 12,589 13,649 14,807 16,149
Normalized profit 1,375 1,470 1,642 1,857
Net profit 1,393 1,470 1,642 1,857
EPS (Bt)-norm 158 1.69 188 213
EPS (Bt)- reported 160 1.69 1.88 213
% growth y-y 4721 53 117 130
Dividendishare (Bt) 10 10 1.1 13
BV;share (Bt) 80 87 94 102
EVEBITDA x) 182 168 15.0 132
PER )-norm 265 248 222 196
PER x) 26.1 248 222 196
PBV x) 52 48 44 41
Dividend yield ) 23 24 27 31
Norm ROE ) 200 195 200 208
YE No.of shares (mn) 8719 8719 8719 8719
Par (Bt) 050 050 050 050

Source: Company data, Finansia estimates
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2Q21E Earnings Preview

(Bt mn) 2Q21E 1Q21 %Q-Q 2Q20 %Y-Y
Sales revenue 3,233 3,227 02 2,633 2238
Costs 1,964 1,969 02 1,580 243
Gross profit 1,268 1,257 09 1,053 204
SG&A expense 855 854 01 747 145
Interest expense 14 14 04 19 249
Net profit 341 336 15 303 123
Gross margin % 392 390 03 400 038
SGE&A as % of Sales 264 265 01 284 6.8
Net margin % 105 104 05 104 01

Source: Finansia estimates
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FINANSIA

Income Statement (Consolidated) Cash Flow Statement (Consolidated)

(Bt mn)

Revenue

Cost of sales

Gross profit

SG&A

Operating profit
Other income

EBIT

EBITDA

Interest charge

Tax on income
Earnings after tax
Minority interest
Normalized earnings
Extraordinary items
Net profit

Balance Sheet (Consolidated)

(Bt mn)

Cash

Accounts receivable
Inventory

Other current assets
Total current assets
Investment

PPE

Other assets

Total assets

Bank OD & ST loans
Account payable
Current maturity
Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Long-term loan, Bond
Other LTD

Total LT liabilities
Total liabilities
Register capital
Paid-up capital

Share premium

Legal reserve
Retained earnings
Others

Minority interest
Total shareholders
equity

2019
11,130
6,551
4,578
3,176
1,402
49
1,451
1,613
65
160
1,226
0
1,217
78
1,139

2019
1,248
2,717
2,856
23
7,246
462
1,771
933
10,533
888
2,508
1
760
4,158
0
199
199
4,358
437
436
2,305
49
3,967
582
0
6,175

2020
12,589
7,603
4,986
3,299
1,687
36
1,722
1,979
72
234
1,416
4
1,375
18
1,393

2020
1,006
2,684
3,475
18
7,620
241
1,951
1,090
11,590
499
2,788
37
937
4,262
0
349
349
4,611
437
436
2,305
49
4,678
509
21
6,958

Source: Company data, Finansia research

2021E
13,649
8,248
5,401
3,590
1,811
41
1,852
2,124
72
267
1,513
4
1,470
0
1,470

2021E
1,368
2,917
3,796
19
8,554
194
1,981
1,124
12,418
430
3,033
37
994
4,494
0
361
361
4,854
437
436
2,305
49
5,262
509
22
7,542

2022E
14,807
8,908
5,900
3,880
2,020
44
2,065
2,345
67
300
1,698
7
1,642
0
1,642

2022E
1,849
3,043
4,051
21
9,438
25
2,020
1,164
13,382
410
3,295
35
1,049
4,789
0
377
377
5,165
437
436
2,305
49
5,915
509
22
8,195

2023E
16,149
9,684
6,465
4,199
2,266
48
2,315
2,604
62
338
1,915
8
1,857
0
1,857

2023E
2,568
3,230
4,086
23
10,399
25
2,041
1,213
14,412
410
3,566
33
1,061
5,070
0

387
387
5,456
437
436
2,305
49
6,653
509
23
8,933

(Bt mn)

Net profit

Depre. & amortization
Change in working capital
Other adjustments

Cash flow from operations
Capital expenditure
Others

Cash flow from investing
Free cash flow

Net borrowings

Equity capital raised
Dividends paid

Others

Cash flow from financing
Net change in cash

2019

1,139
162
-130
325
1,495
-554
382
172
1,323
53
114
-618
65
-621
701

2020
1,393
256
-405
390
1,634
-877
223
-653
980
-432
0
-670
-120
1,222
242

MEGA (MEGA TB)
2021E 2022E 2023E
1,470 1,642 1,857
271 280 289
503 481 -395
471 324 377
1,710 1,766 2,128
471 -302 298
0 0 0
471 -302 298
1,238 1,464 1,830
6 4 2

0 0 0
-882 985 1,114
0 0 0
877 982 1,112
362 482 718

Key Ratios

Growth %)
Revenue

EBITDA

Net profit
Normalized earnings
Profitability )
Gross profit margin
EBITDA margin
EBIT margin
Normalized profit margin
Net profit margin
Normalized ROA
Normalize ROE
Normalized ROCE
Risk x)

DE

Net DE

Net debt/EBITDA
Per share data (Bt)
Reported EPS
Normalized EPS
EBITDA

Book value
Dividend

Par

Valuations x)

PE

Norm PE

PBV

EV/EBITDA
Dividend yield )

2019

93
01
-5.6
-04

411
145
130
109
102
116
19.7
228

07
05
-02

028
140
185
708
0.19
050

254
254
50
190
05

2020

131
226
223
130

396
157
137
109
111
119
19.8
235

07
05
-02

1.60
158
227
798
096
0.50

225
225
44
155
27

2021E

84
73
56
70

396
15.6
136
108
108
118
195
234

06
04
-04

1.69
1.69
244
8.65
1.01
0.50

211
211
41
142
29

2022E 2023E
85 91
104 110
117 130
117 130
398 400
158 16.1
139 143
11 115
11 115
12.3 129
200 208
240 248
0.6 0.6
04 03
0.6 08
1.88 213
1.88 213
269 299
9.40 1025
113 128
050 1.00
18.8 16.7
18.8 16.7
38 35
12,6 111
32 36
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